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English

introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to 
Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, 
register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger
Make sure the adapter does not get wet. 

Warning
The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut 
off the adapter to replace it with another plug, as 
this causes a hazardous situation.
Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance 
corresponds to the local mains voltage before you 
connect the appliance.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.

Caution
Use, charge and store the appliance at a temperature 
between 15°C and 35°C.
Only use the adapter supplied.
Never immerse the appliance in water or rinse it 
under the tap. 
If the adapter is damaged, always have it replaced 
with one of the original type in order to avoid a 
hazard.
This appliance is only intended for trimming the 
human beard. Do not use it for any other purpose.
Do not use the appliance if the cutting unit is 
damaged or broken, as this may cause injury.
Noise level: Lc = 64 dB [A]

Electromagnetic fields
This Philips appliance complies with all standards 
regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled 
properly and according to the instructions in this user 
manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific 
evidence available today.

Charging
Charge the appliance fully before you use it for the first 
time.
It takes approximately 10 hours to fully charge the 
battery.
A fully charged appliance has a cordless trimming time of 
up to 35 minutes.

Note: The appliance does not run from the mains. When the 
battery is empty, charge it as described below.
	1	 	Make	sure	the	appliance	is	switched	off	(Fig.	1).
	2	 	Insert	the	appliance	plug	into	the	appliance	(Fig.	2).
	3	 	Put	the	adapter	in	the	wall	socket.

The	green	light	on	the	adapter	goes	on	to	indicate	
that	the	appliance	is	charging.		(Fig.	3)

Do	not	charge	the	appliance	for	more	than	24	hours.
Optimising the lifetime of the battery

When the appliance has been charged for the first time, 
we advise you to use it until the battery is completely 
empty.
Do not recharge the appliance in between the trimming 
sessions.
Continue to use the appliance until the motor almost 
stops running during a session. Then recharge the battery. 
Follow this procedure at least twice a year.

Trimming
Always comb the beard and/or moustache with a fine 
comb before you start trimming.

When you trim for the first time, be careful. Do not 
move	the	trimmer	too	fast.	Make	smooth	and	gentle	
movements.
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Trimming with beard trimming comb
	1	 	Turn	the	Precision	Zoom	Lock	`	to	the	desired	

hair	length	setting.		(Fig.	4)
See the table below for an overview of the hair length 
settings and the corresponding hair lengths. 

Setting Resulting	hair	length

1 1.5mm

2 2.5mm

3 4mm

4 5.5mm

5 7.5mm

6 9.5mm

7 12mm

8 15mm

9 19mm

The setting appears in the window below the Precision 

Zoom Lock `. 

Note: When you trim for the first time, start at the highest 
setting (9) to familiarise yourself with the appliance.
	2	 	Switch	on	the	appliance.
	3	  To trim in the most effective way, move the 

trimmer	against	the	direction	of	hair	growth.	
Make sure the surface of the comb always stays in 
contact	with	the	skin	(Fig.	5).

	4	  If a lot of hair has accumulated in the comb, remove 
the beard trimming comb and blow and/or shake 
the hair out of the comb. The selected hair length 
setting	does	not	change	when	you	do	this	(Fig.	6).
Trimming with the unique ‘stubble look’ 
setting

	1	  To create a ‘stubble look’, trim with the beard 
trimming comb set to hair length setting 1 (Fig. 7).
Trimming without beard trimming comb

Use the trimmer without beard trimming comb to trim 
full beards and single hairs.

	1	  Pull the comb off the appliance to remove it (Fig. 8).
Never pull at the flexible top of the beard 
trimming comb. Always pull at the bottom part.
	2	 	Switch	on	the	appliance.
	3	 	Make	well-controlled	movements.	Touch	the	hair	

lightly	with	the	trimmer	(Fig.	9).
Cleaning

Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or 
aggressive liquids such as alcohol, petrol or acetone to 
clean	the	appliance.	
	1	 	Make	sure	the	appliance	is	switched	off	and	

disconnected from the mains before you clean it.
	2	  Remove the beard trimming comb.
	3	 	Open	the	cutting	unit	(Fig.	10).
	4	 	Clean	the	cutting	unit	and	the	inside	of	the	

appliance with the cleaning brush supplied (Fig. 11).
	5	  Push the cutting unit back onto the appliance to 

close it (‘click’) (Fig. 12).

Note: The appliance does not need any lubrication.
Replacing the cutting unit

Only replace a worn or damaged cutting unit with an 
original Philips cutting unit, available from authorised 
Philips service centres.

	1	 	Open	the	cutting	unit.
	2	 	Pull	the	old	cutting	unit	upwards	to	remove	

it	(Fig.	13).
	3	 	Insert	the	two	lugs	of	the	new	cutting	unit	into	the	

guiding	slots	(Fig.	14).

	4	  Push the cutting unit back onto the appliance 
(‘click’) (Fig. 12).
Environment
Do not throw away the appliance with the normal 
household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in 
at an official collection point for recycling. By doing 
this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 15).
The built-in rechargeable battery contains substances 
that may pollute the environment. Always remove 
the battery before you discard and hand in the 
appliance at an official collection point. Dispose of 
the battery at an official collection point for batteries. 
If you have trouble removing the battery, you can 
also take the appliance to a Philips service centre. The 
staff of this centre will remove the battery for you 
and will dispose of it in an environmentally safe way. 

	1	 	Disconnect	the	appliance	from	the	mains	and	let	
the	appliance	run	until	the	motor	stops.

	2	 	Undo	the	screw	in	the	housing	of	the	
trimmer	(Fig.	16).

	3	 	Separate	the	2	housing	parts	with	a	
screwdriver	(Fig.	17).

	4	 	Insert	the	screwdriver	into	the	small	slot	in	the	
printed circuit board marked with an arrow. Push 
the	screwdriver	down	until	parts	of	the	printed	
circuit board break off (Fig. 18).

	5	  Remove the battery holder including the 
rechargeable battery (Fig. 19).

	6	  Separate the rechargeable battery from the battery 
holder	(Fig.	20).

Do	not	connect	the	appliance	to	the	mains	again	after	it	
has been opened!

Guarantee & service
If you need service or information or if you have a problem, 
please visit the Philips website at www.philips.com or 
contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your 
country (you find its phone number in the worldwide 
guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer Care Centre in 
your country, go to your local Philips dealer.
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FRançais (CanaDa)

introduction
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l’univers 
Philips ! Pour profiter pleinement du soutien de Philips, 
enregistrez votre produit à l’adresse : www.philips.
com/welcome.

important
Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser 
l’appareil et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger
Gardez l’adaptateur au sec. 

Mise en garde
L’adaptateur contient un transformateur. Pour éviter 
tout accident, n’essayez pas de remplacer la fiche de 
l’adaptateur en la coupant.
Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez que la tension 
indiquée sur l’appareil correspond à la tension du 
réseau local.
Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des 
personnes (incluant des enfants) avec des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou 
qui n’ont pas l’expérience et les connaissances 
nécessaires, à moins qu’elles ne soient sous la 
surveillance d’une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité ou qu’elles aient reçu de cette personne des 
directives concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil.
Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer 
qu’ils ne s’amusent pas avec l’appareil.

Avertissement
Conservez l’appareil à une température entre 15 °C 
et 35 °C.
Utilisez uniquement l’adaptateur fourni avec l’appareil.
Ne plongez jamais l’appareil dans l’eau et ne le rincez 
pas sous le robinet. 
Si l’adaptateur est endommagé, remplacez-le toujours 
par un adaptateur de même type pour éviter tout 
accident.
L’appareil a été conçu pour tailler la barbe 
exclusivement. Toute autre utilisation est à proscrire.
N’utilisez pas l’appareil si l’élément de coupe est 
endommagé ou brisé, pour éviter tout accident.

Champs électromagnétiques
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes 
relatives aux champs électromagnétiques (CEM). Il 
répond aux règles de sécurité établies sur la base des 
connaissances scientifiques actuelles s’il est manipulé 
correctement et conformément au présent mode 
d’emploi.

Recharge
Chargez l’appareil complètement avant de l’utiliser pour 
la première fois.
La période de charge complète est d’environ 10 heures.
Un appareil correctement rechargé offre une autonomie 
de 35 minutes environ.

Remarque : L’appareil ne fonctionne pas branché sur une 
prise de courant quand la pile est épuisée. Rechargez-la 
comme il est décrit ci-dessus.
	1	  Assurez-vous que l’appareil est bien éteint (fig. 1).
	2	  Insérez la fiche de l’appareil dans l’appareil (fig. 2).
	3	  Branchez l’adaptateur dans une prise murale.

Le voyant de charge de l’adaptateur s’allume en 
vert pour indiquer que l’appareil est en cours de 
charge.  (fig. 3)

Ne faites pas recharger l’appareil pendant plus de 
24	heures.

Optimisez la durée de vie de votre pile
Après avoir chargé l’appareil pour la première fois, 
il est conseillé de l’utiliser jusqu’à ce que la pile soit 
complètement à plat.
Ne rechargez pas l’appareil entre les séances de taille.
Laissez l’appareil fonctionner jusqu’à ce que le moteur 
s’arrête pendant une séance. Ensuite rechargez la pile. 
Effectuez cette opération au moins deux fois par an.

Taille
Peignez toujours la barbe et (ou) la moustache à l’aide 
d’un peigne fin avant d’utiliser la tondeuse.
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La première fois, soyez très attentif. Ne faites pas 
de	mouvements	rapides	avec	la	tondeuse.	Faites	des	
mouvements	tout	en	douceur.

Tonte de la barbe avec le peigne taille-barbe
	1	  Tournez la bague de réglage Precision Zoom Lock à 

la position désirée.  (fig. 4)
Consultez le tableau ci-dessous pour avoir un aperçu 
des réglages possibles et des longueurs de poils 
correspondantes. 

Réglage Longueur de barbe 
obtenue

1 1,5 mm

2 2,5 mm

3 4 mm

4 5,5 mm

5 7,5 mm

6 9,5 mm

7 12 mm

8 15 mm

9 19 mm

Le réglage apparaîtra dans la fenêtre au dessous du 
Precision Zoom Lock. 

Remarque : Si vous utilisez l’appareil pour la première fois, 
commencez par sélectionner le réglage maximal (9) pour 
vous faire la main.
	2	  Allumez l’appareil.
	3	  Pour tailler d’une manière efficace, procédez dans 

le sens inverse de la pousse des poils. Assurez-vous 
que la surface du peigne taille-barbe est toujours en 
contact avec la peau (fig. 5).

	4	  Si des poils se sont accumulés dans le peigne taille-
barbe, retirez-le et enlevez les poils en secouant et/
ou soufflant. La position sélectionnée ne changera 
pas (fig. 6).
Réglage spécifique pour obtenir un effet 
« barbe de plusieurs jours »

	1	  Pour obtenir un effet « barbe de plusieurs jours », 
utilisez la tondeuse avec le peigne pour barbe réglé 
sur la position 1 (fig. 7).
Tonte de la barbe sans peigne taille-barbe

Utilisez la tondeuse sans peigne de taille-barbe pour tailler 
les barbes entières et les poils rebelles.

	1	  Tirez sur le peigne pour le retirer de 
l’appareil (fig. 8).

Ne tirez jamais sur la partie supérieure flexible du 
peigne. Tirez toujours sur la partie inférieure.
	2	  Allumez l’appareil.
	3	  Faites toujours des mouvements précis. Touchez 

légèrement les poils avec la tondeuse (fig. 9).
Nettoyage

N’utilisez jamais de tampons à récurer, de nettoyants 
abrasifs ou de produits puissants tels que de l’essence 
ou de l’acétone pour nettoyer l’appareil. 
	1	  Avant de nettoyer l’appareil, assurez-vous qu’il est 

en position « arrêt » et débranché.
	2	  Retirez le peigne taille-barbe.
	3	  Ouvrez l’élément de coupe (fig. 10).
	4	  Nettoyez l’élément de coupe et l’intérieur de 

l’appareil à l’aide de la brosse fournie (fig. 11).
	5	  Replacez en poussant l’unité de coupe dans 

l’appareil pour le fermer (vous devez entendre un 
déclic).  (fig. 12)

Remarque : L’appareil n’a pas besoin d’être lubrifié.

Remplacement de l’élément de coupe
Si l’élément de coupe est usé ou endommagé, il ne doit 
être remplacé que par un élément de coupe Philips 
d’origine, que vous trouverez dans un Centre de service 
agréé Philips.

	1	  Ouvrez l’élément de coupe.
	2	  Tirez le vieil élément de coupe vers le haut pour le 

retirer (fig. 13).
	3	  Placez les deux ergots du nouvel élément de coupe 

dans les rainures (fig. 14).
	4	  Poussez l’unité de coupe dans l’appareil (vous devez 

entendre un clic) (fig. 12).
Environnement
Ne jetez pas l’appareil avec les ordures ménagères à 
la fin de sa vie utile; déposez-le plutôt dans un point 
de collecte de recyclage. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la 
protection de l’environnement (fig. 15).
La pile rechargeable intégrée contient des substances 
qui peuvent nuire à l’environnement. Veillez à 
toujours retirer la pile avant de mettre le rasoir au 
rebut ou de le déposer à un endroit assigné à cet 
effet. Déposez la pile usagée à un endroit assigné à 
cet effet. Si vous n’arrivez pas à retirer la pile, vous 
pouvez apporter le rasoir dans un Centre de service 
agréé Philips, qui prendra toute l’opération en charge 
pour préserver l’environnement. 

	1	  Débranchez l’appareil de la prise de courant, puis 
laissez-le fonctionner jusqu’à ce que le moteur 
s’arrête.

	2	  Dévissez le corps de la tondeuse (fig. 16).
	3	  Séparez les deux parties à l’aide d’un 

tournevis (fig. 17).
	4	  Insérez un tournevis dans la petite fente du circuit 

imprimé marquée d’une flèche. Poussez le tournevis 
vers le bas jusqu’à ce que la partie du circuit 
imprimé se casse (fig. 18).

	5	  Enlevez le support avec les accumulateurs 
rechargeables (fig. 19).

	6	  Détachez les accumulateurs du support (fig. 20).
Ne branchez pas l’appareil sur une prise de courant 
après l’avoir ouvert.

Garantie et service
Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations 
supplémentaires ou faire réparer l’appareil, ou si vous 
rencontrez un problème, rendez-vous sur le site Web 
de Philips à l’adresse www.philips.com ou contactez 
le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous 
trouverez le numéro de téléphone correspondant sur 
le dépliant de garantie internationale). S’il n’existe pas 
de Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, 
renseignez-vous auprès de votre revendeur Philips local.
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